10 Equity Income Required & Preliminary Federal Tax $15,974

Net Income Range

Terre Du Lac Utilities Corporation

Informal Rate Case

Case Numbers WR-2017-0110 & SR-2017-0109

Test Year Ending 9/30/2016, Update 12/31/2016

Rate of Return Including Income Tax - Sewer

Schedule KNR-2 Sewer
3/15

Is Preferred Stock Tax Deductible? N

Percentage

of Total Embedded Weighted

Line Dollar Capital Cost of Cost of

Number Description Amount Structure Capital Capital

1 Common Stock $358,766 31.69% 9.67% 3.065%

2 Other Security - Non-Tax Deductible $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

3 Preferred Stock $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

4 Long-Term Debt $773,201 68.31% 4.98% 3.402%

5 Short-Term Debt $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

6 Other Security - Tax Deductible $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

7 TOTAL CAPITALIZATION $1,131,967 100.00% 6.467%

To PreTax Return Rate Schedule

Terre Du Lac Utilities Corporation

Informal Rate Case

Case Numbers WR-2017-0110 & SR-2017-0109

Test Year Ending 9/30/2016, Update 12/31/2016

Capital Structure Schedule - Sewer

Schedule KNR-2 Sewer
4/15

Line Total Adjustment Jurisdictional Adjusted

Number Account # Plant Account Description Plant Number Adjustments Allocation Jurisdictional

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT

2 300.000 Stipulated Plant $60,347 $0 100.00% $60,347

3 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT $60,347 $0 $60,347

4 SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT

5 311.000 Structures & Improvements - SSP $8,309 $0 100.00% $8,309

6 TOTAL SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT $8,309 $0 $8,309

7 COLLECTION PLANT

8 352.100 Collection Sewers - Force $205,198 $0 100.00% $205,198

9 352.200 Collection Sewers - Gravity $37,233 $0 100.00% $37,233

10 353.000 Services  $262,109 $0 100.00% $262,109

11 TOTAL COLLECTION PLANT $504,540 $0 $504,540

12 PUMPING PLANT

13 363.000 Pumping Equipment (Elec., Diesel, other) $240,206 $0 100.00% $240,206

14 TOTAL PUMPING PLANT $240,206 $0 $240,206

15 TREATMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT

16 372.000 Treatment & Disposal Equipment $47,906 $0 100.00% $47,906

17 TOTAL TREATMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT $47,906 $0 $47,906

18 GENERAL PLANT

19 391.000 Office Furniture & Equipment $13,233 $0 100.00% $13,233

20 391.100 Electronic Office Equipment $3,286 $0 100.00% $3,286

21 392.000 Transportation Equipment $28,233 $0 100.00% $28,233

22 394.000 Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment $2,713 $0 100.00% $2,713

23 395.000 Laboratory Equipment $1,196 $0 100.00% $1,196

24 396.000 Power Operated Equipment $66,407 $0 100.00% $66,407

25 397.000 Communication Equipment $760 $0 100.00% $760

26 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $115,828 $0 $115,828

27 TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE $977,136 $0 $977,136

Terre Du Lac Utilities Corporation

Informal Rate Case

Case Numbers WR-2017-0110 & SR-2017-0109

Test Year Ending 9/30/2016, Update 12/31/2016

Plant In Service - Sewer

Schedule KNR-2 Sewer
5/15

Plant

Adjustment Account Adjustment Total

Number Plant in Service Adjustment Description Number Amount Adjustment

P-1 $0

Description $0

Description $0

TOTAL PLANT ADJUSTMENTS $0

Terre Du Lac Utilities Corporation

Informal Rate Case

Case Numbers WR-2017-0110 & SR-2017-0109

Test Year Ending 9/30/2016, Update 12/31/2016

Schedule of Adjustments for Plant in Service - Sewer

Schedule KNR-2 Sewer

[…]

11 TOTAL COLLECTION PLANT $504,540 $10,091

12 PUMPING PLANT

13 363.000 Pumping Equipment (Elec., Diesel, other) $240,206 10.0000% $24,021

14 TOTAL PUMPING PLANT $240,206 $24,021

15 TREATMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT

16 372.000 Treatment & Disposal Equipment $47,906 5.0000% $2,395

17 TOTAL TREATMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT $47,906 $2,395

18 GENERAL PLANT

19 391.000 Office Furniture & Equipment $13,233 5.0000% $662

20 391.100 Electronic Office Equipment $3,286 14.3000% $470

21 392.000 Transportation Equipment $28,233 0.0000% $0

22 394.000 Other General Equipment $2,713 5.0000% $136

23 395.000 Laboratory Equipment $1,196 8.3000% $99

24 396.000 Power Operated Equipment $66,407 6.7000% $4,449

25 397.000 Communication Equipment $760 0.0000% $0

26 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $115,828 $5,816

27 TOTAL PLANT DEPRECIATION EXPENSE $977,136 $44,039

Terre Du Lac Utilities Corporation

Informal Rate Case

Case Numbers WR-2017-0110 & SR-2017-0109

Test Year Ending 9/30/2016, Update 12/31/2016

Depreciation Expense

Schedule KNR-2 Sewer
7/15

Line Account Total Adjustment Jurisdictional Adjusted

Number Number Plant Description Reserve Number Adjustments Allocation Jurisdictional

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT

2 300.000 Stipulated Plant $50,550 $0 100.0000% $50,550

5 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT $50,550 $0 $50,550

6 SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT

8 311.000 Structures & Improvements - SSP $2,764 $0 100.0000% $2,764

9 TOTAL SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT $2,764 $0 $2,764

10 COLLECTION PLANT

11 352.100 Collection Sewers - Force $77,990 $0 100.0000% $77,990

12 352.200 Collection Sewers - Gravity $19,367 $0 100.0000% $19,367

13 353.000 Services  $93,352 $0 100.0000% $93,352

16 TOTAL COLLECTION PLANT $190,709 $0 $190,709

17 PUMPING PLANT

19 363.000 Pumping Equipment (Elec., Diesel, other) $25,492 $0 100.0000% $25,492

20 TOTAL PUMPING PLANT $25,492 $0 $25,492

21 TREATMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT

24 372.000 Treatment & Disposal Equipment $23,740 $0 100.0000% $23,740

28 TOTAL TREATMENT & DISPOSAL PLANT $23,740 $0 $23,740

29 GENERAL PLANT

30 391.000 Office Furniture & Equipment $11,264 $0 100.0000% $11,264

391.100 Electronic Office Equipment $1,374 $0 100.0000% $1,374

31 392.000 Transportation Equipment $29,979 $0 100.0000% $29,979

32 394.000 Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment $2,611 $0 100.0000% $2,611

33 395.000 Laboratory Equipment ($251) $0 100.0000% ($251)

396.000 Power Operated Equipment $31,751 $0 100.0000% $31,751

397.000 Communication Equipment $864 $0 100.0000% $864

34 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $77,592 $0 $77,592

35 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE $370,847 $0 $370,847

Terre Du Lac Utilities Corporation

Informal Rate Case

Case Numbers WR-2017-0110 & SR-2017-0109

Test Year Ending 9/30/2016, Update 12/31/2016

Depreciation Reserve

Schedule KNR-2 Sewer
8/15

Reserve Total

Adjustment Accumulated Depreciation Reserve Account Adjustment Adjustment

Number Adjustments Description Number Amount Amount

R-1 $0

Description $0

Description $0

TOTAL RESERVE ADJUSTMENTS $0

Terre Du Lac Utilities Corporation

Informal Rate Case

Case Numbers WR-2017-0110 & SR-2017-0109

Test Year Ending 9/30/2016, Update 12/31/2016

Adjustments to Depreciation Reserve

Schedule KNR-2 Sewer

[…]

10 Equity Income Required & Preliminary Federal Tax $24,843

Net Income Range

Terre Du Lac Utilities Corporation

Informal Rate Case

Case Numbers WR-2017-0110 & SR-2017-0109

Test Year Ending 9/30/2016, Update 12/31/2016

Rate of Return Including Income Tax - Water

Schedule KNR-2 Water
3/15

Is Preferred Stock Tax Deductible? N

Percentage

of Total Embedded Weighted

Line Dollar Capital Cost of Cost of

Number Description Amount Structure Capital Capital

1 Common Stock $358,766 31.69% 9.67% 3.065%

2 Other Security - Non-Tax Deductible $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

3 Preferred Stock $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

4 Long-Term Debt $773,201 68.31% 4.98% 3.402%

5 Short-Term Debt $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

6 Other Security - Tax Deductible $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.000%

7 TOTAL CAPITALIZATION $1,131,967 100.00% 6.467%

To PreTax Return Rate Schedule

Terre Du Lac Utilities Corporation

Informal Rate Case

Case Numbers WR-2017-0110 & SR-2017-0109

Test Year Ending 9/30/2016, Update 12/31/2016

Capital Structure Schedule - Water

Schedule KNR-2 Water
4/15

Line Total Adjustment Jurisdictional Adjusted

Number Account # Plant Account Description Plant Number Adjustments Allocation Jurisdictional

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT

2 300.000 Stipulated Plant $203,633 $0 100.00% $203,633

3 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT $203,633 $0 $203,633

4 SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT

5 311.000 Structures & Improvements $849 $0 100.00% $849

6 314.000 Wells & Springs $372,713 $0 100.00% $372,713

7 TOTAL SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT $373,562 $0 $373,562

8 PUMPING PLANT

9 325.000 Electric Pumping Equipment $125,585 $0 100.00% $125,585

10 TOTAL PUMPING EQUIPMENT $125,585 $0 $125,585

11 WATER TREATMENT PLANT

12 332.000 Water Treament Equipment $2,385 $0 100.00% $2,385

13 332.100 Chemical Pumps $1,115 $0 100.00% $1,115

14 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT PLANT $3,500 $0 $3,500

15 TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION PLANT

16 342.000 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes $89,596 $0 100.00% $89,596

17 343.000 Transmission & Distribution Mains $58,275 $0 100.00% $58,275

18 345.000 Services $305,987 $0 100.00% $305,987

19 346.200 Meters - Plastic Chamber $87,762 $0 100.00% $87,762

20 347.200 Meter Installations - Plastic $47,380 $0 100.00% $47,380

21 348.000 Hydrants $22,304 $0 100.00% $22,304

22 TOTAL TRANS. & DISTRIBUTION PLANT $611,304 $0 $611,304

23 GENERAL PLANT

24 390.000 Structures & Improvements - Office/Shop $8,314 $0 100.00% $8,314

25 391.000 Office Furniture & Equipment $10,064 $0 100.00% $10,064

26 391.100 Office Computer Equipment $3,287 $0 100.00% $3,287

27 392.000 Transportation Equipment $28,533 $0 100.00% $28,533

28 394.000 Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment $8,925 $0 100.00% $8,925

29 396.000 Power Operated Equipment $66,407 $0 100.00% $66,407

30 397.000 Communication Equipment $3,727 $0 100.00% $3,727

31 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $129,257 $0 $129,257

32 TOTAL PLANT IN SERVICE $1,446,841 $0 $1,446,841

Terre Du Lac Utilities Corporation

Informal Rate Case

Case Numbers WR-2017-0110 & SR-2017-0109

Test Year Ending 9/30/2016, Update 12/31/2016

Plant In Service - Water

Schedule KNR-2 Water
5/15

Plant

Adjustment Account Adjustment Total

Number Plant in Service Adjustment Description Number Amount Adjustment

P-1 $0

Description $0

Description $0

TOTAL PLANT ADJUSTMENTS $0

Terre Du Lac Utilities Corporation

Informal Rate Case

Case Numbers WR-2017-0110 & SR-2017-0109

Test Year Ending 9/30/2016, Update 12/31/2016

Schedule of Adjustments for Plant in Service - Water

Schedule KNR-2 Water

[…]

17 343.000 Transmission & Distribution Mains $58,275 2.0000% $1,166

18 345.000 Services $305,987 2.5000% $7,650

19 346.200 Meters - Plastic Chamber $87,762 0.0000% $0

20 347.200 Meter Installations - Plastic $47,380 2.5000% $1,185

21 348.000 Hydrants $22,304 2.0000% $446

22 TOTAL TRANS. & DISTRIBUTION PLANT $611,304 $12,686

23 GENERAL PLANT

24 390.000 Structures & Improvements - Office/Shop $8,314 2.5000% $208

25 391.000 Office Furniture & Equipment $10,064 5.0000% $503

26 391.100 Office Computer Equipment $3,287 14.3000% $470

27 392.000 Transportation Equipment $28,533 0.0000% $0

28 394.000 Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment $8,925 5.0000% $446

29 396.000 Power Operated Equipment $66,407 6.7000% $4,449

30 397.000 Communication Equipment $3,727 0.0000% $0

31 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $129,257 $6,077

32 TOTAL PLANT DEPRECIATION EXPENSE $1,446,841 $44,068

Terre Du Lac Utilities Corporation

Informal Rate Case

Case Numbers WR-2017-0110 & SR-2017-0109

Test Year Ending 9/30/2016, Update 12/31/2016

Depreciation Expense

Schedule KNR-2 Water
7/15

Line Account Total Adjustment Jurisdictional Adjusted

Number Number Plant Description Reserve Number Adjustments Allocation Jurisdictional

1 INTANGIBLE PLANT

2 300.000 Stipulated Plant $163,163 $0 100.0000% $163,163

3 TOTAL INTANGIBLE PLANT $163,163 $0 $163,163

4 SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT

5 311.000 Structures & Improvements $32 $0 100.0000% $32

6 314.000 Wells & Springs $20,484 $0 100.0000% $20,484

7 TOTAL SOURCE OF SUPPLY PLANT $20,516 $0 $20,516

8 PUMPING PLANT

9 325.000 Electric Pumping Equipment $24,709 $0 100.0000% $24,709

10 TOTAL PUMPING EQUIPMENT $24,709 $0 $24,709

11 WATER TREATMENT PLANT

12 332.000 Water Treament Equipment $396 $0 100.0000% $396

13 332.100 Chemical Pumps $279 $0 100.0000% $279

14 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT PLANT $675 $0 $675

15 TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION PLANT

16 342.000 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes $27,853 $0 100.0000% $27,853

17 343.000 Transmission & Distribution Mains $25,607 $0 100.0000% $25,607

18 345.000 Services $140,555 $0 100.0000% $140,555

19 346.200 Meters - Plastic Chamber $89,645 $0 100.0000% $89,645

20 347.200 Meter Installations - Plastic $8,152 $0 100.0000% $8,152

21 348.000 Hydrants $5,787 $0 100.0000% $5,787

22 TOTAL TRANS. & DISTRIBUTION PLANT $297,599 $0 $297,599

23 GENERAL PLANT

24 390.000 Structures & Improvements - Office/Shop $2,524 $0 100.0000% $2,524

25 391.000 Office Furniture & Equipment $7,123 $0 100.0000% $7,123

26 391.100 Office Computer Equipment $1,732 $0 100.0000% $1,732

27 392.000 Transportation Equipment $30,430 $0 100.0000% $30,430

28 394.000 Tools, Shop, & Garage Equipment $6,845 $0 100.0000% $6,845

29 396.000 Power Operated Equipment $32,270 $0 100.0000% $32,270

30 397.000 Communication Equipment $4,936 $0 100.0000% $4,936

31 TOTAL GENERAL PLANT $85,860 $0 $85,860

32 TOTAL DEPRECIATION RESERVE $592,522 $0 $592,522

Terre Du Lac Utilities Corporation

Informal Rate Case

Case Numbers WR-2017-0110 & SR-2017-0109

Test Year Ending 9/30/2016, Update 12/31/2016

Depreciation Reserve

Schedule KNR-2 Water
8/15

Reserve Total

Adjustment Accumulated Depreciation Reserve Account Adjustment Adjustment

Number Adjustments Description Number Amount Amount

R-1 $0

Description $0

Description $0

TOTAL RESERVE ADJUSTMENTS $0

Terre Du Lac Utilities Corporation

Informal Rate Case

Case Numbers WR-2017-0110 & SR-2017-0109

Test Year Ending 9/30/2016, Update 12/31/2016

Adjustments to Depreciation Reserve

Schedule KNR-2 Water